
© Retsch GmbH, 42781 Haan, Retsch-Allee 1-5, Germany 07.02.2013 0007 

Manual  

Sieve Shakers AS 450 

 

 

  

 

 

  

 
Translation 

 

 

JoanaB
Stamp-UK+IRE

https://www.labunlimited.com
https://www.labunlimited.co.uk
JoanaB
white box



 

2 

 

Copyright 
 
© Copyright by 
Retsch GmbH 
Haan, Retsch-Allee 1-5 
D-42781 Haan 
Federal Republic of Germany 

 

JoanaB
white box



 

3 

 

1 Notes on the Operating Manual ............................................................................................................ 6 

1.1 Explanations of the safety warnings .................................................................................................. 7 

1.2 General safety instructions ................................................................................................................ 8 

1.3 Repairs ............................................................................................................................................... 9 

2 Confirmation ......................................................................................................................................... 10 

3 Technical data ....................................................................................................................................... 11 

3.1 Use of the machine for the intended purpose.................................................................................. 11 

3.2 Emissions......................................................................................................................................... 11 

3.3 Maximum Load ................................................................................................................................ 12 

3.4 Degree of protection ........................................................................................................................ 13 

3.5 Dimensions and weight .................................................................................................................... 13 

3.6 Required floor space ........................................................................................................................ 13 

3.7 Rated power .................................................................................................................................... 13 

4 Transport, scope of delivery, installation .......................................................................................... 13 

4.1 Packaging ........................................................................................................................................ 13 

4.2 Transport.......................................................................................................................................... 13 

4.3 Temperature fluctuations and condensed water ............................................................................. 13 

4.4 Conditions for the place of installation ............................................................................................. 14 

4.5 Installation of the machine ............................................................................................................... 14 

4.6 Removing Transport Safeguards ..................................................................................................... 14 

4.7 Using the transport aids again ......................................................................................................... 15 

4.8 Connect the control unit ................................................................................................................... 15 

4.9 Electrical connection ........................................................................................................................ 16 

4.10 Type plate description ...................................................................................................................... 17 

5 Operating the machine ........................................................................................................................ 17 

5.1 Use of the machine for the intended purpose.................................................................................. 17 

5.2 Views of the Instrument ................................................................................................................... 17 

5.3 Overview table of the parts of the device ........................................................................................ 18 

5.4 Operating elements and displays .................................................................................................... 19 

5.5 Overview Table of the Operating Elements and the Display ........................................................... 20 

5.6 Inserting and Clamping the Test Sieves .......................................................................................... 21 

5.7 Using the quick-action clamping device .......................................................................................... 22 

5.7.1 Preparation .................................................................................................................................. 22 

5.7.2 Clamping the Sieve Stack ............................................................................................................ 23 

5.7.3 Securing the Quick Clamp Device (Locking) ............................................................................... 23 

5.8 Operating the Device ....................................................................................................................... 23 

5.9 Switching On and Off ....................................................................................................................... 23 

5.10 Starting, Interrupting, Stopping ........................................................................................................ 24 



 

4 

5.10.1 Starting ..................................................................................................................................... 24 

5.10.2 Interrupting / Pause Function ................................................................................................... 24 

5.10.3 Stopping / Stand-by Function .................................................................................................. 24 

5.11 Setting the sieving time .................................................................................................................... 24 

5.11.1 Activating the Undefined Sieving time ..................................................................................... 25 

5.12 Switching on interval or continuous mode ....................................................................................... 25 

5.12.1 Switching Off the Interval ......................................................................................................... 25 

5.13 Memory – Saving and calling-up sieving parameters ...................................................................... 25 

5.13.1 Starting a saved program ........................................................................................................ 25 

5.13.2 Saving programs ...................................................................................................................... 26 

5.14 Setting the amplitude ....................................................................................................................... 26 

5.14.1 Amplitude “mm”........................................................................................................................ 26 

5.14.1.1 Setting the amplitude ....................................................................................................... 27 

5.15 Sieve bottom acceleration in “g” ...................................................................................................... 27 

5.15.1 Setting sieve bottom acceleration in “g” .................................................................................. 27 

5.16 Acoustic Signal ................................................................................................................................ 28 

5.17 Operating hours display ................................................................................................................... 28 

5.18 Abbreviations in the Display ............................................................................................................ 28 

5.19 Information on the sieve bottom acceleration mode ........................................................................ 28 

6 Retsch test sieves ................................................................................................................................ 29 

6.1 The highest precision for exact results ............................................................................................ 29 

6.1.1 Test Sieves with 400-mm and 450-mm Diameters ...................................................................... 29 

6.2 Sieve accessories ............................................................................................................................ 30 

6.3 Tested quality – black on white........................................................................................................ 30 

6.3.1 RETSCH Certificates ................................................................................................................... 30 

6.3.2 Calibration Service ....................................................................................................................... 30 

7 Working instructions............................................................................................................................ 30 

7.1 Sieving aids...................................................................................................................................... 30 

7.2 Overview Table ................................................................................................................................ 31 

7.3 Sieving Sample Quantities ............................................................................................................... 31 

8 Wet sieving ............................................................................................................................................ 32 

8.1 Required accessories ...................................................................................................................... 33 

8.1.1 Preparing the Wet Sieving ........................................................................................................... 33 

8.1.2 Performing Wet Sieving ............................................................................................................... 34 

9 EasySieve® ........................................................................................................................................... 35 

9.1 Control, evaluation, documentation ................................................................................................. 35 

9.2 Serial PC connection ....................................................................................................................... 36 

10 Cleaning and service ........................................................................................................................... 36 



 

5 

10.1 Cleaning ........................................................................................................................................... 36 

10.2 Service ............................................................................................................................................. 37 

10.3 Replacing the machine fuses........................................................................................................... 37 

11 Safety functions and fault display ...................................................................................................... 38 

11.1 Fault messages ............................................................................................................................... 38 

12 Accessories .......................................................................................................................................... 38 

13 Index ...................................................................................................................................................... 39 

 Appendix  ............................................................................................................................... following pages



Notes on the Operating Manual  

6 

 
Pos : 1.1 /00015 Reparatur- und M ontageanleitungen/00000 Ü berschrif ten/1. Ü berschrif ten/1 Hi nweise zur Bedi enungsanleitung @ 0\mod_1222347415287_9.doc  @ 2631 @ 1 @ 1 
 
 

1 Notes on the Operating Manual  
Pos: 1.2 /00010 Bedienungsanlei tungen Kapitelsamml ung en/Cr yoMill/0001 Hinweise zur Bedienungsanl eitung/M odul Hinweis zur Bedi enungsanleitung @ 0\mod_1222347341773_9.doc  @ 2540 @  @ 1 
 

This operating manual is a technical guide on how to operate the device safely and 
it contains all the information required for the areas specified in the table of 
contents. This technical documentation is a reference and instruction manual. The 
individual chapters are complete in themselves. 

Familiarity (of the respective target groups defined according to area) with the 
relevant chapters is a precondition for the safe and appropriate use of the device. 

This operating manual does not contain any repair instructions. If faults arise or 
repairs are necessary, please contact your supplier or get in touch with Retsch 
GmbH directly. 

Application technology information relating to samples to be processed is not 
included but can be read on the Internet on the respective device’s page at 
www.retsch.com. 

Pos: 1.3 /00010 Bedienungsanlei tungen Kapitelsamml ung en/Cr yoMill/0001 Hinweise zur Bedienungsanl eitung/M odul Änder ung en @ 0\mod_1222347341241_9.doc  @ 2526 @  @ 1 
 

Changes  

Subject to technical changes. 
Pos: 1.4 /00010 Bedienungsanlei tungen Kapitelsamml ung en/Cr yoMill/0001 Hinweise zur Bedienungsanl eitung/M odul Urheberrecht @ 0 \mod_1222347342038_9.doc @ 2547 @  @ 1 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Copyright  

Disclosure or reproduction of this documentation, use and disclosure of its contents 
are only permitted with the express permission of Retsch GmbH. 

Infringements will result in damage compensation liability. 
Pos: 2.1 /00010 Bedienungsanlei tungen Kapitelsamml ung en/------- Seitenumbr uch ----------- @ 0\mod_1222344373758_0.doc  @ 2386 @  @ 1 
 

http://www.retsch.com/


 Notes on the Operating Manual 

7 

 
Pos: 2.2 /00005 Überschriften/1.1 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften BDA/11 Er klärungen zu den Sicher heitswarnungen @ 0\mod_1222344569771_9.doc  @ 2484 @ 2 @ 1 
 

1.1 Explanations of the safety warnings  
Pos: 2.3 /00003 Standard Kapitel General M odul Warnhinweise Er kl ärung neu @ 0 \mod_1234858329746_9.doc @ 6190 @  @ 1 
 
 

In this Operating Manual we give you the following safety warnings  

 

Serious injury  may result from failing to heed these safety warnings. We give you 
the following warnings and corresponding content.     
 

 WARNING  

Type of danger / personal injury 
Source of danger 

– Possible consequences if the dangers are not observed. 

• Instructions on how the dangers are to be avoided. 
 

We also use the following signal word box in the text or in the instructions on action 
to be taken: 

 WARNING 

 

Moderate or mild injury  may result from failing to heed these safety warnings. 
We give you the following warnings and corresponding content.  
 

 CAUTION  

Type of danger / personal injury 
Source of danger 

– Possible consequences if the dangers are not observed. 

• Instructions on how the dangers are to be avoided. 
 

We also use the following signal word box in the text or in the instructions on action 
to be taken: 

 CAUTION 

 

In the event of possible property damage we inform you with the word 
“Instructions” and the corresponding content. 
 

NOTICE 

Nature of the property damage 
Source of property damage 

– Possible consequences if the instructions are not observed. 

• Instructions on how the dangers are to be avoided. 
 

We also use the following signal word in the text or in the instructions on action to 
be taken: 

NOTICE 

 
Pos: 2.4 /00010 Bedienungsanlei tungen Kapitelsamml ung en/------- Seitenumbr uch ----------- @ 0\mod_1222344373758_0.doc  @ 2386 @  @ 1 
 

 

 



Notes on the Operating Manual  

8 

 
Pos: 2.5 /00005 Überschriften/1.1 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften BDA/11 Gener elle Sicher hei tshi nwei se @ 0\mod_1222344568974_9.doc  @ 2463 @  @ 1 
 

1.2 General safety instructions  
Pos: 2.6 /00004 War nhi nweise/V0002 VORSICHT Bedienungsanl eitung l esen @ 2\mod_1263894982815_9.doc  @ 18630 @  @ 1 
 

 

 CAUTION  

Read the Operating Manual 
Non-observance of these operating instructions 

– The non-observance of these operating instructions can 
result in personal injuries. 

• Read the operating manual before using the device. 

• We use the adjacent symbol to draw attention to the 
necessity of knowing the contents of this operating 
manual. 

 

  
Pos: 2.7 /00003 Standard Kapitel General M odul Zi elgruppe und Sicherheit @ 0\mod_1228722955300_9.doc  @ 4100 @  @ 1 
 

Target group : All persons concerned with the machine in any form 

This machine is a modern, high performance product from Retsch GmbH and 
complies with the state of the art. Operational safety is given if the machine is 
handled for the intended purpose and attention is given to this technical 
documentation. 

Pos: 2.8 /00003 Standard Kapitel General M odul Sicherheitshi nweise @ 0\mod_1228722954800_9.doc @ 4086 @  @ 1 
 
 

You, as the owner/managing operator of the machine, must ensure that the people 
entrusted with working on the machine:  
• have noted and understood all the regulations regarding safety, 
• are familiar before starting work with all the operating instructions and 

specifications for the target group relevant for them, 
• have easy access always to the technical documentation for this machine, 
• and that new personnel before starting work on the machine are familiarised 

with the safe handling of the machine and its use for its intended purpose, 
either by verbal instructions from a competent person and/or by means of 
this technical documentation. 

Improper operation can result in personal injuries and material damage. You are 
responsible for your own safety and that of your employees. 
Make sure that no unauthorised person has access to the machine. 

Pos: 2.9 /00004 War nhi nweiseV0015 VOR SICHT  + HIN WEIS Sach- und Personenschäden  @ 1\mod_1236238456676_9.doc @ 7642 @  @ 1 
 
 
 

 

 CAUTION  

Changes to the machine 

– Changes to the machine may lead to personal injury. 

• Do not make any change to the machine and use spare parts and 
accessories that have been approved by Retsch exclusively. 

 

 
 

NOTICE 

Changes to the machine 

– The conformity declared by Retsch with the European Directives will lose 
its validity.  

– You lose all warranty claims. 

• Do not make any change to the machine and use spare parts and 
accessories that have been approved by Retsch exclusively. 

 

 
Pos: 2.10 /00010 Bedi enungsanleitung en Kapitelsammlungen/------- Seitenumbruch ----------- @ 0\mod_1222344373758_0.doc @ 2386 @  @ 1 
 

 

  



 Notes on the Operating Manual 

9 

 
Pos: 2.11 /00005 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften/1.1 Überschriften BD A/11 Reparaturen @ 0\mod_1223624336511_9.doc @ 2978 @  @ 1 
Reperatur en 

1.3 Repairs  
Pos: 2.12 /00003 Standard KapitelGener al Modul R eparatur en @ 0\mod_1228722954535_9.doc  @ 4079 @  @ 1 
 

This operating manual does not contain any repair instructions. For your own 
safety, repairs may only be carried out by Retsch GmbH or an authorized 
representative or by Retsch service engineers. 

 

In that case please inform: 

The Retsch representative in your country 

Your supplier 

Retsch GmbH directly 

 

Your Service Address:  

   

   

   

   

   

   

 
Pos: 3.1 /00020 BD A Software/20005 PM GC Kapitelsamml ung- - - - Seitenumbr uch - - - - @ 0\mod_1208857688413_0.doc @ 337 @  @ 1 
 



Confirmation  

10 

 
Pos: 3.2 /0010 BDA Software/Überschriften/1. Überschriften/1 Bestätigung (For mular für den Betr eiber) @ 0\mod_1208870841095_9.doc  @ 430 @ 1 @ 1 
Bes tätigung  

2 Confirmation  
Pos: 3.3 /00003 Standard Kapitel /General  Modul  Bestätigung @ 0 \mod_1228722962707_9.doc @ 4114 @  @ 1 
 

 

This operating manual contains essential instructions for operating and maintaining 
the device which must be strictly observed. It is essential that they be read by the 
operator and by the qualified staff responsible for the device before the device is 
commissioned. This operating manual must be available and accessible at the 
place of use at all times.  

The user of the device herewith confirms to the managing operator (owner) that 
(s)he has received sufficient instructions about the operation and maintenance of 
the system. The user has received the operating manual, has read and taken note 
of its contents and consequently has all the information required for safe operation 
and is sufficiently familiar with the device. 
As the owner/managing operator you should for your own protection have your 
employees confirm that they have received the instructions about the operation of 
the machine. 

 
 

 I have read and taken note of the contents of all chapters in this operating 
manual as well as all safety instructions and warnings. 

 

 User  

   

 Surname, first name (block letters)  

   

 Position in the company  

   

 Signature  

   

 Service technician or operator  

   

 Surname, first name (block letters)  

   

 Position in the company  

   

 Place, date and signature  

   

 
Pos: 4 /00010 Bedienungsanlei tungen Kapitelsamml ung en/------- Seitenumbr uch ----------- @ 0\mod_1222344373758_0.doc  @ 2386 @  @ 1 
 



 Technical data 

11 

 
Pos: 5.1 /00005 Überschriften/1. Überschriften/1 Technische Daten @ 0 \mod_1222344525522_9.doc @ 2407 @ 1 @ 1 
 

3 Technical data  
Pos: 5.2 /00005 Überschriften/1.1 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften BDA/11 Einsatz  der M aschine bei besti mmungsgemäßer Ver wendung @ 0\mod_1226476732248_9.doc @ 3243 @ 2 @ 1 
 

3.1 Use of the machine for the intended purpose  
Pos: 5.3 /00010 Bedienungsanlei tungen Kapitelsamml ung en/AS450_control /0005 Technische D aten/AS450 M odul Einsatz bei besti mmungsgemäße Ver wendung @ 0\mod_1228723900289_9.doc @ 4295 @  @ 1 
 
 

Target group: Owner/managing operator, operator 

Machine type designation: AS450 

The AS 450 is specially designed for test sieves with a diameter of 400 mm to 450 
mm and offers a sieving surface that is 4 or 5 times as large as the sieving surface 
in 200-mm-diameter sieves. Accordingly, the AS 450 reduces sieving times 
considerably.  

The AS 450 is suitable for the dry sieving of free-flowing and dispersed products 
with a feed grain size up to a max. 125 mm. 

A further advantage is the very high feed quantity of up to 25 kg, which depending 
on the particle size and sieve mesh size can be separated in one operation. Work 
is also made easier by the possibility of storing up to 9 parameter combinations 
directly in the sieve shaker for frequently repeated sieving operations under the 
same conditions.  

For perfectly reproducible sieving results it is also possible to input sieve base 
acceleration, which is independent of power frequency, instead of the amplitude 
into the AS450. 

All sieving parameters are digitally set, displayed and monitored. The amplitude is 
monitored by means of a microprocessor-controlled measuring and control unit and 
readjusted automatically if there are changes in load or voltage. Like all Retsch 
control devices, the AS450 also has an integrated interface. 

The device can be driven and set using EasySieve® evaluation software. 
EasySieve® displays all sieving parameters on the screen before and during the 
sieving operation. 

Pos: 5.4 /00004 War nhi nweiseH 0007 HIN WEIS Ei nsatzber eich des  Gerätes 8 Stündiger @ 1\mod_1236240219096_9.doc  @ 7693 @  @ 1 
 

 

NOTICE 

Area of use of the machine 

– This machine is a laboratory machine designed for 8-hour single-shift 
operation. 

• This machine may not be used as a production machine nor is it 
intended for continuous operation. 

 
 
Pos : 5.5 /00004 War nhi nweiseV0022 VOR SICHT  Veränder ung der Maschi ne @ 0\mod_1228918884599_9.doc  @ 4858 @  @ 1 
 
 

 

 CAUTION  

Changes to the machine 

– Changes to the machine may lead to personal injury. 

• Do not make any change to the machine and use spare parts and 
accessories that have been approved by Retsch exclusively. 

 

 
Pos: 5.6 /00005 Überschriften/1.1 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften BDA/11 Emmisionen  @ 0\mod_1226487095021_9.doc  @ 3310 @  @ 1 
 
 

3.2 Emissions  
Pos: 5.7 /00004 War nhi nweise/V0043 VORSICHT Gehörschäden (AS450) @ 3 \mod_1282728704815_9.doc @ 22706 @  @ 1 
 

 



Technical data  

12 

 

 CAUTION  1.V0043 

Damage to hearing 
A greater sound level may occur depending on the type of material, 
the sieve column and the set oscillation amplitude or sieve base 
acceleration. 

– Excessive noise in terms of volume and duration can cause 
impairments or permanent damage to hearing. 

• Ensure there are suitable soundproofing measures or wear 
hearing protection.  

 

  
Pos: 5.8 /00010 Bedienungsanlei tungen Kapitelsamml ung en/AS450_control /0005 Technische D aten/AS450 M odul Emmisionen @ 0\mod_1228723900477_9.doc @ 4302 @  @ 1 
 
 
<dg_bm “modul _7 " >  

Noise characteristics: 

The noise is measured in conformance to DIN 45635-031-01-KL3. 

The noise characteristics depend on the set amplitude or sieve base acceleration, 
the number of sieves mounted and the type of material being sieved. 

Example 1): 

Operating conditions: 

Sieved material = quartz sand, grain size <1mm, 5 sieves  

Amplitude = 1.1 mm  

Sound-power/noise level  = 69 dB (A) 

Example 2): 

Operating conditions: 

Screening = quartz sand, grain size <1 mm, 5 sieves 

Amplitude = 2.2 mm  

Sound-power/noise level = 79 dB (A) 
 

 CAUTION  

Damage to hearing 
The level of noise can be high depending on the type of material, the 
sieve stack used and the set amplitude and/or sieve base acceleration. 

-        Noise that is excessive in terms of level and duration can cause 
impairments or permanent damage to hearing. 

•        Provide suitable sound proofing measures or wear hearing 
protection.  

 

 

 
 
Pos : 5.9 /00005 Überschriften/1.1 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften BDA/11 M axi mal e Bel astung @ 0\mod_1228983528905_9.doc  @ 4880 @ 2 @ 1 
 

3.3 Maximum Load 
Pos: 5.10 /00010 Bedi enungsanleitung en Kapitelsammlungen/AS450_control/0005 Technische D aten/AS450 Modul Si ebg utmeng e Maxi mal e Si ebtur mmasse @ 0\mod_1228983602799_9.doc @ 4886 @  @ 1 
 

Maximum quantity of material to be sieved  = maximum 25 kg 

Maximum weight of sieve stack  = 50 kg 

 

 



 Transport, scope of delivery, installation 

13 

 
Pos: 5.11 /00005 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften/1.1 Überschriften BD A/11 Schutzart @ 0\mod_1226491839164_9.doc @ 3328 @  @ 1 
 
 

3.4 Degree of protection 
Pos: 5.12 /00010 Bedi enungsanleitung en Kapitelsammlungen/AS450_control/0005 Technische D aten/AS450 Modul Schutzart @ 0\mod_1228723901024_9.doc @ 4323 @  @ 1 
 
 

-         IP54 - with connected mains plug  

-         IP40 control unit 
Pos: 5.13 /00005 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften/1.1 Überschriften BD A/11 Abmessungen und Gewicht @ 0 \mod_1226492212173_9.doc @ 3352 @  @ 1 
 
 

3.5 Dimensions and weight 
Pos: 5.14 /00010 Bedi enungsanleitung en Kapitelsammlungen/AS450_control/0005 Technische D aten/AS450 Modul Abmessungen und Gewicht @ 0\mod_1228723900086_9.doc @ 4288 @  @ 1 
 
 

Height: 435 mm without sieve rods; 1440 mm with sieve rods 

Width: 714 mm  

Depth: 658 mm  

Weight: approx. 200 kg without sieve stack and without clamping device 
Pos: 5.15 /00005 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften/1.1 Überschriften BD A/11 Erforderliche Standfl äche @ 0\mod_1226492678414_9.doc  @ 3364 @ 2 @ 1 
 

3.6 Required floor space 
Pos: 5.16 /00010 Bedi enungsanleitung en Kapitelsammlungen/AS450_control/0005 Technische D aten/AS450 Modul Erfor derliche Standfl äche @ 0\mod_1228723900664_9.doc  @ 4309 @  @ 1 
 
 

714 mm x 685 mm; no need for safety distance  
Pos: 5.17 /00005 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften/1.1 Überschriften BD A/11 Nennleistung @ 0\mod_1226491873164_9.doc  @ 3334 @  @ 1 
 
 

3.7 Rated power 
Pos: 5.18 /00010 Bedi enungsanleitung en Kapitelsammlungen/AS450_control/0005 Technische D aten/AS450 Modul Nennleis tung @ 0\mod_1228723900852_9.doc @ 4316 @  @ 1 
 
 

400 Watt 
Pos: 6.1 /00005 Überschriften/1. Überschriften/1 Verpackung, Transport  und Aufstellung @ 0\mod_1226494451893_9.doc  @ 3380 @ 1 @ 1 
 

4 Transport, scope of delivery, installation 
Pos: 6.2 /00005 Überschriften/1.1 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften BDA/11 Ver packung @ 0 \mod_1226495088973_9.doc @ 3392 @ 2 @ 1 
 
 

4.1 Packaging 
Pos: 6.3 /00003 Standard Kapitel /General  Modul  Verpackung @ 0\mod_1228984618355_9.doc @ 4892 @  @ 1 
 
 

The packaging has been adapted to the mode of transport. It complies with the 
generally applicable packaging guidelines. 

Pos: 6.4 /00004 War nhi nweise/H 0001 H INWEIS Aufbewahr ung der  Verpackung @ 0\mod_1228918881595_9.doc @ 4753 @  @ 1 
 
 

 

NOTICE 

Storage of packaging 

– In the event of a complaint or return, your warranty claims may be 
endangered if the packaging is inadequate or the machine has not been 
secured correctly. 

• Please keep the packaging for the duration of the warranty period. 
 

 
Pos : 6.5 /00005 Überschriften/1.1 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften BDA/11 Tr ansport @ 0 \mod_1226495164391_9.doc @ 3398 @ 2 @ 1 
 
 

4.2 Transport 
Pos: 6.6 /00004 War nhi nweise/H 0017 H INWEIS Tr ansport @ 0\mod_1228918883019_9.doc @ 4802 @  @ 1 
 
 

 

NOTICE 

Transport  

– Mechanical or electronic components may be damaged. 

• The machine may not be knocked, shaken or thrown during 
transport. 

 
 
Pos : 6.7 /00005 Überschriften/1.1 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften BDA/11 Temperaturschwankungen @ 0 \mod_1226495190738_9.doc @ 3404 @ 2 @ 1 
 

4.3 Temperature fluctuations and condensed water 
Pos: 6.8 /00004 War nhi nweise/H 0016 H INWEIS Temperaturschwankungen @ 0\mod_1233564121287_9.doc @ 5570 @  @ 1 
 
 



Transport, scope of delivery, installation  

14 

 

NOTICE 

Temperature fluctuations 

The machine may be subject to strong temperature fluctuations during transport 
(e.g. aircraft transport) 

– The resultant condensed water may damage electronic components. 

• Protect the machine from condensed water. 
 

 
Pos : 6.9 /00005 Überschriften/1.1 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften BDA/11 Beding ung en für  den Aufs tell ort @ 0\mod_1226497029322_9.doc @ 3428 @ 2 @ 1 
 
 

4.4 Conditions for the place of installation 
Pos: 6.10 /00003 Standard Kapitel/General M odul U mgebungstemper atur 5°C - 40°C @ 0\mod_1228918538881_9.doc @ 4745 @  @ 1 
Pos : 6.11 /00004 Warnhinweise/H 0021 HIN WEIS U mgebungstemperatur 5°C  bis  40°C @ 0\mod_1228918883441_9.doc  @ 4816 @  @ 1 
 
 

 

NOTICE 

Ambient temperature  

– Electronic and mechanical components may be damaged and the 
performance data alter to an unknown extent. 

• Do not exceed or fall below the permitted temperature range of the 
machine (5°C to 40°C / ambient temperature). 

 
 
Pos : 6.12 /00003 Standard Kapitel/General M odul Luftfeuchtigkeit  @ 0\mod_1228918538693_9.doc  @ 4738 @  @ 1 
 
 

Atmospheric humidity: 

Maximum relative humidity 80% at temperatures up to 31°C, decreasing linearly up 
to 50% relative humidity at 40°C 

Pos: 6.13 /00004 Warnhinweise/H 0011 HIN WEIS Luftfeuchtig keit @ 0\mod_1228918882628_9.doc @ 4788 @  @ 1 
 
 

 

NOTICE 

Atmospheric humidity  

– Electronic and mechanical components may be damaged and the 
performance data alter to an unknown extent. 

• Do not exceed the admissible range for atmospheric humidity.  
 

 
Pos: 6.14 /00005 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften/1.1 Überschriften BD A/11 Aufs tell en des Ger ätes @ 0\mod_1226498849756_9.doc @ 3464 @ 2 @ 1 
 
 

4.5 Installation of the machine 
Pos: 6.15 /00003 Standard Kapitel/General M odul Aufstellungshöhe @ 0\mod_1228918538349_9.doc  @ 4724 @  @ 1 
 
 

Installation height: maximum 2000 m above sea level 
Pos: 6.16 /00004 Warnhinweise/H 0004 HIN WEIS Boden Aufstellen Vibr ationen Boden @ 0 \mod_1228918882236_9.doc @ 4774 @  @ 1 
 
 

 

NOTE 

Installation 

– Depending on the operating status of the mill, there may be slight 
vibrations. 

• Place the mill on an even, flat and balanced supporting surface only. 
The supporting surface must be stable and must not vibrate.  

 

 
Pos: 6.17 /00005 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften/1.1 Überschriften BD A/11 Transporthilfe entfer nen @ 0\mod_1229076673566_9.doc  @ 5020 @ 2 @ 1 
 

4.6 Removing Transport Safeguards 
Pos: 6.18 /00010 Bedi enungsanleitung en Kapitelsammlungen/AS450_control/0006 Tr ansport, Liefer umfang und Aufstellen /AS450 M od ul Auspacken und Transporthilfe entfernen @ 0\mod_1228912628241_9.doc  @ 4460 @  @ 1 
 
 



 Transport, scope of delivery, installation 

15 

 

Fig. 1: Removing the transport aids and mounting the sieve plate  

• Loosen the two transport aids (TH). (1.)  

Insert the sieve plate (ST) and make sure the alignment is correct. (2.) 

• Screw the sieve plate on with the three provided screws (RA) to finger 
tightness. The necessary torqueis approx. 40 Nm.   

Then put the three protective caps (SK) onto the screws and press the 
protective caps on securely. 

Keep the two transport aids for transport at a later date.   

4.7 Using the transport aids again   

• Remove the three protective caps (SK) 

• Loosen the three screws (RA) in the centre of the sieve plate. 

• Lift the sieve plate (ST) off the device. 

• Screw the two transport aids (TH) into the corresponding threaded bores.  
Pos: 6.19 /00005 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften/1.1 Überschriften BD A/11 Bedienei nheit  anschließen  @ 0 \mod_1229076747940_9.doc @ 5026 @  @ 1 
 

4.8 Connect the control unit  
Pos: 6.20 /00010 Bedi enungsanleitung en Kapitelsammlungen/AS450_control/0006 Tr ansport, Liefer umfang und Aufstellen /AS450 M odul Bedieneinheit  anschließen @ 0\mod_1229077266034_9.doc @ 5032 @  @ 1 
 

    

Fig. 2: Connecting the operating unit  

• Insert connector C into the 9-pin port B13 on the operating unit. 

B13 

C 

C1 C1 

SK 

TH 

ST 

RA 



Transport, scope of delivery, installation  

16 

• Use the two C1 screws to screw connector C to port B13.   
Pos: 6.21 /00005 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften/1.1 Überschriften BD A/11 Wandmontage der  Bedi enei nheit @ 0\mod_1231317922078_9.doc @ 5470 @  @ 1 
 
Pos : 6.22 /00010 Bedi enungsanleitung en Kapitelsammlungen/AS450_control/0006 Tr ansport, Liefer umfang und Aufstellen /AS450 M od ul Wandmontage der Bedienei nheit  @ 0\mod_1231317976333_9.doc  @ 5476 @  @ 1 
 

 

Fig. 3: Wall-mounting of the control panel  

On the back of the control panel B there is a wall mounting plate BW. The wall 
mounting plate BW has an upper and a lower engaging position. 

For wall mounting you need 4 screws (maximum diameter 4mm) and 4 
corresponding dowels. 

•        Press the wall mounting plate upwards or downwards depending on the 
engaging position.  

•        In the central position, the disengaged wall mounting plate can be taken out 
of the BH holding frame.  

•        Use the wall mounting plate as a template for marking the four required 
boreholes. 

•        Use all four BL holes when fastening the wall mounting plate. 

When screwing on the wall mounting plate, make sure the flat surface is pointing 
towards the wall. 

Pos: 6.23 /00005 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften/1.1 Überschriften BD A/11 El ektrischer  Anschluss @ 0 \mod_1226565067445_9.doc @ 3500 @ 2 @ 1 
 

4.9 Electrical connection 
Pos: 6.24 /00004 Warnhinweise/W0008 WARNUN G Stromschl ag nicht vollständig eing estecktem Kal tgeräte-N etzs tecker ( AS450) @ 3\mod_1282727985935_9.doc @ 22697 @  @ 1 
 

 

 WARNING  2.W0008 

Risk of death through power surge 
Mains plug not completely plugged in 

– Water can enter the IEC socket if the IEC is not completely plugged in.  An 
electric shock can lead to burns and arrhythmia or to respiratory arrest as 
well as cardiac arrest.   

• Only operate the device with the IEC fully plugged in. 
  

Pos: 6.25 /00003 Standard Kapitel/General M odul Elektrischer Anschl uss @ 0\mod_1228918538521_9.doc @ 4731 @  @ 1 
 
 

 WARNING 

When connecting the power cable to the mains supply, use an external fusethat 
complies with the regulations applicable to the place of installation . 

• Please check the type plate  for details on the necessary voltage and 
frequency for the device. 

• Make sure the levels agree with the existing mains power supply. 

• Use the supplied connection cable to connect the device to the mains power 
supply. 

Pos: 6.26 /00010 Bedi enungsanleitung en Kapitelsammlungen/AS450_control/0006 Tr ansport, Liefer umfang und Aufstellen /AS450 M odul externe Absicherung @ 1\mod_1243926877257_9.doc @ 10394 @  @ 1 
 

 

B 

BW 

BH 

BL 



 Operating the machine 

17 

The external fuse must be at least T6,3A (230V) T8A (100/120V). 
Pos: 6.27 /00010 Bedi enungsanleitung en Kapitelsammlungen/AS450_control/0006 Tr ansport, Liefer umfang und Aufstellen /AS450 M odul Auspacken und Aufs telll en @ 1\mod_1247149245449_9.doc  @ 11678 @  @ 1 
 
Pos : 6.28.1 /00005 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften/1.1 Überschriften BD A/11 Typenschild Beschreibung @ 3\mod_1280933953941_9.doc  @ 22302 @ 2 @ 1 
 

4.10 Type plate description  
Pos: 6.28.2 /00003 Standard Kapitel/General M odul Typenschil d @ 3 \mod_1280931092443_9.doc @ 22278 @  @ 1 
 

 

 

Fig. 4:  Type plate lettering  

1 Device designation  

2 Year of production  

3 Part number  

4 Serial number  

5 Manufacturer’s address  

6 CE marking  

7 Disposal label  

8 Bar code  

9 Power version  

10 Mains frequency  

11 Capacity  

12 Amperage  

13 Number of fuses  

14 Fuse type and fuse strength   

In the case of questions please provide the device designation (1) or the part 
number (3) and the serial number (4) of the device. 

Pos: 7.1 /00005 Überschriften/1. Überschriften/1 Bedi enung des  Gerätes @ 0\mod_1226565880211_9.doc  @ 3519 @ 1 @ 1 
 
 

5 Operating the machine 
Pos: 7.2 /00005 Überschriften/1.1 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften BDA/11 Einsatz  der M aschine bei besti mmungsgemäßer Ver wendu ng @ 0\mod_1226476732248_9.doc @ 3243 @ 2 @ 1 
 

5.1 Use of the machine for the intended purpose  
Pos: 7.3 /00005 Überschriften/1.1 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften BDA/11 Ansichten des  Gerätes  @ 0\mod_1228990581782_9.doc  @ 4966 @ 2 @ 1 
 

5.2 Views of the Instrument  
Pos: 7.4 /00010 Bedienungsanlei tungen Kapitelsamml ung en/AS450_control /0007 Bedi enung/AS450 Modul Gr afische Ansichten des Gerätes @ 0\mod_1228998108511_9.doc  @ 4984 @  @ 1 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 8 

9 10 

11 12 14 13 



Operating the machine  

18 

 

Fig. 5: Diagram of the components  

               

 

 

 

Fig. 6: Detailed views of the parts of the device  
Pos: 7.5 /00005 Überschriften/1.1 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften BDA/11 Ü bersichts tabelle der Geräteteile @ 0\mod_1228990616846_9.doc @ 4972 @  @ 1 
 

5.3 Overview table of the parts of the device 
Pos: 7.6 /00010 Bedienungsanlei tungen Kapitelsamml ung en/AS450_control /0007 Bedi enung/AS450 Modul Ü bersichts tabell e der Geräteteile @ 0\mod_1228998379877_9.doc  @ 4990 @  @ 1 
 

Element Description Function 

Ai/ Am/ 
Aa/At B1-

B14 

Display and operating unit: 
See below for explanations.  

Time selection, frequency presetting and 
starting/stopping of the machine, program memory, 
interval  

G 

I 

B 

C 

H 

F 

D 

E 

H 
J 

I 

J 



 Operating the machine 

19 

B Operating unit  Contains the displays and operating elements 

C Cable control section, operating  
unit 

Connects the operating unit to the AS450 

D* Clamping cross M24 Clamps the sieve lid onto the sieve stack 

E* Sieve lid AS450 complete Covers off the sieve stack 

F* Stand rods M24 Clamps the sieve stack 

G Sieve plate AS450 Holds the sieve stack 

H ON/OFF switch Disconnects the power supply unit from the mains 

I Fuse links Accommodate the glass fuses 

J IEC receptacle with line filter 
including fuse links 

Mains power connection 

        (* = Accessory parts) 
Pos: 7.7 /00005 Überschriften/1.1 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften BDA/11 Grafische Ansichten der Bedi enelemente und der Anzeig e @ 0\mod_1226566362336_9.doc @ 3537 @  @ 1 
 

5.4 Operating elements and displays  
Pos: 7.8 /00010 Bedienungsanlei tungen Kapitelsamml ung en/AS450_control /0007 Bedi enung/AS450 Modul Gr afische Dars tell ung der Bedi enel emente und der Anzeige @ 0\mod_1229008508740_9.doc @ 5000 @  @ 1 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Fig. 7: Graphic Representation of the operating and display elements 

B1 

B2 

B3 B4 

B5 

B6 

B7 B8 B9 B10 B11 B12 

Am Aa At 

Ai 



Operating the machine  

20 

 

Fig. 8: Graphic Representation of the Control Panel Connection  
Pos: 7.9 /00005 Überschriften/1.1 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften BDA/11 Ü bersichts tabelle der Bedi enel emente und der Anzeige @ 0\mod_1228990697273_9.doc @ 4978 @  @ 1 
 

5.5 Overview Table of the Operating Elements and the Display  
Pos: 7.10 /00010 Bedi enungsanleitung en Kapitelsammlungen/AS450_control/0007 Bedienung/AS450 M odul  Übersichtstabelle der Bedienfelder und der Anzeigeel emente @ 0\mod_1229008841457_9.doc  @ 5006 @  @ 1 
 

 

B1 PROG - Key for calling up the preset sieve parameters (P1-P9 or on) and for ending 

programming without saving the parameters. 

Am MEMORY display indicates the selected program P1-P9 or on. When the AS450 is 

controlled by the EasySieve® software program, ES appears in the display. 

B2 SET - key for activating the adjusting mode for the preselected program places P1-P9 

and storing the parameters after programming. 

B3 ▬ key reduces the vibration amplitude (0.2 - 2.2mm), accuracy ±0.1 mm and/or 

sieve base acceleration in “g” 

Aa Amplitude display indicates the vibration amplitude and/or sieve bottom acceleration 

in “g”. 

B4 + key increases the vibration amplitude, 0.2 - 2.2mm, accuracy ±0.1 mm and/or 

sieve bottom acceleration in “g” 

B5 ▬ key reduces the sieving time, 1 - 99min. 

At Time display shows the preselected sieving time 1 - 99min. 

B6 + key increases the sieving time, 1 - 99min. 

B7 Key switches the interval enterprise ON, left LED lights up. 

B8 Key switches the interval operation OFF, right LED lights up 

B9 ▬ key reduces the interval time, 10 - 99sec. 

Ai Interval display shows the preselected interval time 10 - 99sec. 

B10 + key increases the interval time, 10 - 99sec. 

B11 START key starts the sieving operation and the green LED lights up. 

B12 STOP key stops and ends the sieving operation and the red LED lights up. 

B13 

B13 

B14 

B14 



 Operating the machine 

21 

B13 Connection AS450 - operation panel 

B14 Serial connection AS450 - computers 

 
Pos: 7.11 /00005 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften/1.1 Überschriften BD A/11 Ei nsetzen und Spannen der Anal ysensi ebe @ 0\mod_1229413700623_9.doc @ 5040 @  @ 1 
 

5.6 Inserting and Clamping the Test Sieves  
Pos: 7.12 /00004 Warnhinweise/V0012 VOR SICHT  Quetschungen und Prell ung en U mkippen des Siebtur mes  @ 3\mod_1280739088289_9.doc  @ 22260 @  @ 1 
 

 

 CAUTION  3.V0012 

Crushing and bruising  
Overturning of the sieve column  

– The sieve column can overturn and cause personal injury. 

• Only operate the device with securely clamped sieve column. 
  

Pos: 7.13 /00004 Warnhinweise/H 0047 HIN WEIS mini male Siebzahl (AS450)  @ 3\mod_1282729927867_9.doc  @ 22714 @  @ 1 
 

 

NOTICE 4.H0047 

Minimum number of sieves  

• At least 3 sieves and one sieve base must be clamped. 

  
Pos: 7.14 /00010 Bedi enungsanleitung en Kapitelsammlungen/AS450_control/0007 Bedienung/AS450 M odul  Ei nsetzten und Spannen der Anal yssi ebe @ 0\mod_1229413756759_9.doc @ 5046 @  @ 1 
 

The AS450 is suitable for test sieves with an outer diameter of 400 to 450 mm. A 
minimum of 3 and a maximum of 12 Retch sieves (65mm) + 1 sieve tray or 8 test 
sieves (100 mm) + 1 sieve tray can be clamped.  Clamping units, support rods and 
clamping covers are available for this (see accessories). 
 

 

Fig. 9: 

G 

D 

E 

F 

F1 

 



Operating the machine  

22 

Screw the threaded rods (F) into the sieve plate (G) and secure them to the flat 
area (F1). 

NOTICE 

The clamping force to secure the sieve rods is approx. 30Nm. 

• Place the selected sieve stack centrally on the sieve plate. 

• Place the clamping cover (E) over the threaded rods on the top sieve. 

• Screw both cross braces (D) onto the support thread up to the clamping 
cover.  

• Tighten the cross braces using both hands. 

We recommend use of talcum if the collecting pan sticks to the smooth surface of 
the sieve support when removing the sieve stack.  

Pos : 7.15 /00005 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften/1.1 Überschriften BD A/11 Schnellspannvorrichtung - Verwendung @ 2\mod_1268900264318_9.doc  @ 19010 @  @ 1 
 

5.7 Using the quick-action clamping device  
Pos: 7.16 /00010 Bedi enungsanleitung en Kapitelsammlungen/AS450_control/0007 Bedienung/AS450 M o dul  Schnellspannvorrichtung  @ 2\mod_1268900393708_9.doc @ 19017 @  @ 1 
 

A quick clamp device is available as accessory for the AS450. 

    

Fig. 10: Inserting and using the quick clamp device   

5.7.1 Preparation 

• Place the sieve stack on the AS450. 

• Place the sieve cover on the sieve stack.  

• Twist the sieve cover clockwise until both openings are adjacent to the sieve 
rods. 



 Operating the machine 

23 

• Place the quick clamp device on the sieve cover so that the sieve rod is 
enclosed (See Fig. 1). 

• Twist the green handle on the quick clamp device until it is located over the 
red handle (see Fig. 2) 

5.7.2 Clamping the Sieve Stack  

Using the quick clamp device it is now possible to clamp the sieve cover and 
thereby the sieves tightly onto the device. 

• Repeat these steps with the second quick clamp device. 

• Twist both quick clamp devices until the sieves are tightly and securely 
clamped by the sieve cover. 

5.7.3 Securing the Quick Clamp Device (Locking)  

Locking secures the quick clamp device on the sieve rod. 

• Finally twist only the green handle a little further until the quick clamp device 
is locked.  

• Repeat this step with the second quick clamp device. 
Pos: 7.17 /00005 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften/1.1 Überschriften BD A/11 Bedienung des  Gerätes  @ 0\mod_1229416465774_9.doc  @ 5052 @  @ 1 
 

5.8 Operating the Device  
Pos: 7.18 /00004 Warnhinweise/V0006 VOR SICHT  Gefahr  von Personenschäden Gefährliche Stoffe @ 1\mod_1236238456269_9.doc @ 7634 @  @ 1 
 

 

 CAUTION  

Danger of personal injury 
Dangerous nature of the sample 

– Depending on the dangerous nature of your sample, take the 
necessary measures to rule out any danger to persons. 

• Observe the safety guidelines and datasheets of your 
sample material. 

 

 

 
Pos: 7.19 /00005 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften/1.1 Überschriften BD A/11 Ei n- / Ausschal ten @ 0\mod_1229416527496_9.doc @ 5058 @  @ 1 
 

5.9 Switching On and Off  
Pos: 7.20 /00010 Bedi enungsanleitung en Kapitelsammlungen/AS450_control/0007 Bedienung/AS450 M odul  Ei n- Ausschalten neu @ 4\mod_1330080568655_9.doc  @ 26835 @  @ 1 
 

 

Fig. 11: Switching on/off 

The main switch (H) is on the left side of the AS450.  

• Switch the main switch on.   

– on lights up in the memory display.   
– The last set vibration amplitude, e.g. 1.00. lights up in the amplitude display  

H 

 



Operating the machine  

24 

– The interval off LED lights up.  
– Two bars (--)or the last set sieve time light up in the time display.  

The AS450 is now ready for operation without interval and for continuous operation 
with a vibration amplitude of 1.0 mm. 

Pos: 7.21 /00005 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften/1.1 Überschriften BD A/11 Starten, U nterbr echen, Stoppen @ 0\mod_1229417133049_9.doc  @ 5070 @ 2 @ 1 
 

5.10 Starting, Interrupting, Stopping 
Pos: 7.22 /00010 Bedi enungsanleitung en Kapitelsammlungen/AS450_control/0007 Bedienung/AS450 M odul  Starten Unter brechen Stoppen @ 0\mod_1229417196783_9.doc @ 5076 @  @ 1 
 

5.10.1 Starting  

•        Press the (B11) start button.       

-        The LED green over the (B11) button lights up. 
-        The (Aa) display shows that the machine is running up to the preset value.   
-        During the sieving time the amplitude and/or sieve base acceleration are kept 

at a constant level within the set tolerance.  

5.10.2 Interrupting / Pause Function 

•         Press the STOP/key (B12) once. 

-         The red LED over the (B12) button lights up.     
-         The set levels remain visible. 
-         Press the start button (B11) to continue the sieving operation.     

5.10.3 Stopping / Stand-by Function 

•         Press the (B12) stop button twice. 

-         The red LED over the (B12) button lights up. 
-         The entire display turns off. 

•        Press the (B11) start button again to activate the LED displays. 

You can now enter new settings. 

•         Press the (B11) start button a second time. 

The function runs as during start-up. 
Pos: 7.23 /00005 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften/1.1 Überschriften BD A/11 Ei nstellen der  Si ebzeit @ 0\mod_1229417790014_9.doc  @ 5082 @  @ 1 
 

5.11 Setting the sieving time  
Pos: 7.24 /00010 Bedi enungsanleitung en Kapitelsammlungen/AS450_control/0007 Bedienung/AS450 M odul  Si ebzeit ei nstellen @ 0 \mod_1229417822608_9.doc @ 5088 @  @ 1 
 

                    

 

 

Fig. 12: Setting undefined sieving time/sieving time  

When the AS450 is put into operation for the first time, the sieving time is not yet 
defined.   

– -- appears in the display (At). 

The sieving timecan be set from 1 to 99minutes.  

Use the - key (B5) to reduce the time down to 1 minute.  

Use the + key (B6) to increase the time up to 99 minutes. 

B5 B6 

At 

B5 B6 

At 



 Operating the machine 

25 

5.11.1 Activating the Undefined Sieving time  

Two bars appear in the display (At) if the time is reduced to less than 1 minute or 
increased to more than 99 minutes.  

The undefined sieving time is activated in this way. 
Pos: 7.25 /00005 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschrift en/1.1 Überschriften BD A/11 Inter vall oder D auer betri eb @ 0\mod_1229419427823_9.doc  @ 5094 @  @ 1 
 

5.12 Switching on interval or continuous mode  
Pos: 7.26 /00010 Bedi enungsanleitung en Kapitelsammlungen/AS450_control/0007 Bedienung/AS450 M odul  Inter vall-Betrieb @ 0\mod_1229419914048_9.doc @ 5100 @  @ 1 
 

         

 

 

Fig. 13: Interval operation 

• Use the (B7) key to turn on the interval operation. 

– The interval on LED lights up over the (B7) key. 

• Use the + key (B10) to increase the interval time up to 99 seconds. 

On exceeding 99 seconds, the display starts again at 10 seconds. 

• By pressing the - key (B9), you can reduce the interval time down as far 
as10 seconds. 

When the time is reduced to less than 10 seconds, the display starts again at 99 
seconds. 

5.12.1 Switching Off the Interval  

• Press the (B8) key to switch off the interval operation. 

– The interval off LED lights up over the (B8) key.  

– The display (Ai) goes out. 
Pos: 7.27 /00005 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften/1.1 Überschriften BD A/11 Memor y – Speicher n und Abr ufen von Siebpar ameter n @ 0\mod_1229422683591_9.doc @ 5106 @  @ 1 
 

5.13 Memory – Saving and calling-up sieving parameters 
Pos: 7.28 /00005 Ü berschrif ten/1.1.1 Ü berschriften/111 Starten eines g espeicher ten Programms @ 0\mod_1229424036698_9.doc  @ 5118 @  @ 1 
 

5.13.1 Starting a saved program 
Pos: 7.29 /00010 Bedi enungsanleitung en Kapitelsammlungen/AS450_control/0007 Bedienung/AS450 M odul  Progr amm Modus akti vi eren @ 0\mod_1229422715446_9.doc @ 5112 @  @ 1 
 

                       

 

 

Fig.14: MEMORY display 

The MEMORY function, i.e. the storage or retrieval of preselected sieve 
parameters, can be utilised only in the stand-by mode. You can change and 
overwrite the P1 to P9 program places at any time. 

B1 B2 

Am 

B7 B8 

Ai 

B9 B10 



Operating the machine  

26 

– “on” appears in the display as soon as the AS450 is switched on.  

• By pressing the PROG (B1) key, you can move to the next program place 
P1 to P9.  

After program place P9, the on appears in the display again. In the PROG mode all 
keys are blocked apart from PROG (B1), START (B11) and STOP (B12). 

In the standard mode “on” appears in the (Am) display and you can freely adjust all 
sieve parameters. 

In PROG modes P1 to P9 you can save and call up the sieve parameters. 

• Press the start key to start the sieving process with the selected program. 
Pos: 7.30 /00005 Ü berschrif ten/1.1.1 Ü berschriften/111 Programme speichern @ 0\mod_1229424145211_9.doc @ 5124 @  @ 1 
 

5.13.2 Saving programs 
Pos: 7.31 /00010 Bedi enungsanleitung en Kapitelsammlungen/AS450_control/0007 Bedienung/AS450 M odul  Progr amme speichern @ 0\mod_1229424181960_9.doc @ 5130 @  @ 1 
 

 

 

 

Fig. 15: Saving Programs 

• Press the PROG (B1) key until the desired memory location P1-P9 is 
reached. 

• Press the SET key (B2). 

– All displays flash. 

• Set the amplitude mm/”g”, time min and interval time sec sieving 
parameters. 

The programming modecan be stopped by pressing the PROG (B1) key and the 
values will not be saved then. 

• Press the key SET (B2) to save the entered values. 

The display flashing stops, the adjustment lockis activated and the sieving 
parameters are saved. 

If the AS450 is controlled by a PC and the “Easy Sieve® “ sieve software, “ES” 
appears in display 2.  

In this mode it is not possible to make any manual changes to the sieving 
parameters. 

Pos: 7.32 /00005 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften/1.1 Überschriften BD A/11 Schwi ngungshöhe eins tell en @ 0\mod_1229432006343_9.doc  @ 5136 @  @ 1 
 

5.14 Setting the amplitude  
Pos: 7.33 /00005 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften/1.1 Überschriften BD A/11 Schwi ngungshöhe i n „ mm“ @ 1\mod_1236330299407_9.doc  @ 7740 @  @ 1 
 

5.14.1 Amplitude “mm” 
Pos: 7.34 /00010 Bedi enungsanleitung en Kapitelsammlungen/AS450_control/0007 Bedienung/AS450 M odul  Schwing ungshöhe eins tellen @ 0\mod_1229433455694_9.doc  @ 5160 @  @ 1 
 

B1 B2 

Am 



 Operating the machine 

27 

 

 

 

Fig. 16: amplitude mm/”g” display  

In the display marked amplitude mm/”g” the double amplitude is shown as the 
measured value. Hereinafter this measurement will be referred to as amplitude. 

When the AS450 is switched on, the amplitude is pre-set to the last amplitude 
used. 

5.14.1.1 Setting the amplitude  

reducing 

•  Press the - key (B3) to reduce the amplitude down to 0.2 mm.  

Keep the keys pressed down for 5 seconds for fast adjustment. 
If the level drops below 0.2 mm, 2.2 mm will appear again.   
  
increasing 

• Press the +key (B4) to increase the amplitude to 2.2 mm. 

Keep the keys pressed for 5 seconds for fast adjustment. 
If 2.2 mm is exceeded, 0.2 mm will appear again. 

Pos: 7.35 /00005 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften/1.1 Überschriften BD A/11 Si ebbodenbeschleunigung i n "g" @ 1 \mod_1236330299750_9.doc @ 7748 @  @ 1 
 

5.15 Sieve bottom acceleration in “g” 
Pos: 7.36 /00010 Bedi enungsanleitung en Kapitelsammlungen/AS450_control/0007 Bedienung/AS450 M odul  Si ebbodenbeschleunigung einschalten @ 0\mod_1229434027188_9.doc  @ 5166 @  @ 1 
 

When switching the AS450 on, the amplitude is pre-set to the last amplitude used 
and can be switched to the sieve bottom acceleration mode. 

• Keep the + and -  keys (B3 and B4) pressed simultaneously for 2 seconds. 

The display does not show any measurements straightaway after the switch-over; 
the START key must be pressed first before the measurements are displayed.  

In the display (Aa) marked amplitude mm/”g”  a multiple of the “g” gravitational 
acceleration is displayed as a measurement.  

(1g = 9.81m/s ²) 
Pos: 7.37 /00010 Bedi enungsanleitung en Kapitelsammlungen/AS450_control/0007 Bedienung/AS450 M odul  Si ebbodenbeschleunigung i n “g“ einstellen @ 0 \mod_1229433387831_9.doc @ 5172 @  @ 1 
 

5.15.1 Setting sieve bottom acceleration in “g” 

from 0.7 – approx. 7 g 

Your AS450 can of course only reach the sieve bottom acceleration at which an 
amplitude of 2.2 mm is not exceeded in relation to the natural frequency. 

reduce: 

– button (B3) reduces the sieve bottom acceleration down to 0.7g.  

– keep button (B3) pressed – after 5 seconds fast adjustment is possible  

increase:  

– button (B4) increases the sieve bottom acceleration up to approx. 7g.  

– keep button (B4) pressed – after 5 seconds fast adjustment is possible 
Pos: 7.38 /00005 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften/ 1.1 Überschriften BD A/11 Signalton für Ende der Si ebung @ 0\mod_1229519460781_9.doc @ 5180 @  @ 1 
 

B3 B4 

Aa 



Operating the machine  

28 

5.16 Acoustic Signal  
Pos: 7.39 /00010 Bedi enungsanleitung en Kapitelsammlungen/AS450_control/0007 Bedienung/AS450 M odul  Signalton für das Ende der Si ebung @ 0\mod_1229523566832_9.doc @ 5270 @  @ 1 
 

If the sieving operation is conducted to the end without interruption, the end is 
signalled by an acoustic signal sounded 5 times .  

Switching off the Acoustic Signal:  

• Press the (B8) and (B12) keys simultaneously.  

– This is confirmed by a signal.  

 

Switching on the Acoustic Signal: 

• Press the (B8) and (B11) keys simultaneously. 

– confirmed by a signal. 
Pos: 7.40 /00005 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften/1.1 Überschriften BD A/11 Betriebss tunden-Anzeige @ 0\mod_1226909921463_9.doc @ 3649 @  @ 1 
 
 

5.17 Operating hours display  
Pos: 7.41 /00010 Bedi enungsanleitung en Kapitelsammlungen/AS450_control/0007 Bedienung/AS450 M odul  Betriebss tundenanzeige @ 0\mod_1229523635003_9.doc @ 5276 @  @ 1 
 

If the keys described below are pressed, the shaker’s total running time can be 
displayed in hours and minutes.  

Operating hours: 

• Press and hold the (B2) and (B10) keys together.  

– “bS” appears in the “MEMORY” (Am) display. 

– In the display (Aa), (At) and interval time the operating hours are shown in 
the format hh hh mm . 

Exiting Operating Hours: 

• Press STOP (B12).  
Pos: 7.42 /00005 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften/1.1 Überschriften BD A/11 Abkürzungen i m Display memor y @ 0\mod_1229519764124_9.doc @ 5186 @  @ 1 
 

5.18 Abbreviations in the Display 
Pos: 7.43 /00010 Bedi enungsanleitung en Kapitelsammlungen/AS450_control/0007 Bedienung/AS450 M odul  Abkürzungen i m Display memor y @ 0\mod_1229523666862_9.doc @ 5282 @  @ 1 
 

The following abbreviations can appear: 

 

Display (Am)  Description Key Combinations 

On Normal mode and all 
parameters can be adjusted 
during the sieving process.  

 

P1 - P9 Call-up and display of the 

saved programs. 
Press the “PROG” key 

ES Operation with EasySieve 

evaluation software. 
Automatic when starting 
from EasySieve 

bS Operating hours display Combination of “SET”and 

interval time “+” keys 

S Software version display Combination “SET” and “-“ 
interval time” 

 
Pos: 7.44 /00005 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften/1.1 Überschriften BD A/11 Informati onen zum M odus Siebbodenbeschl eunigung @ 0\mod_1229519833593_9.doc @ 5192 @  @ 1 
 

5.19 Information on the sieve bottom acceleration mode  
Pos: 7.45 /00010 Bedi enungsanleitung en Kapitelsammlungen/AS450_control/0007 Bedienung/AS450 M odul  Infor mati onen zum Modus Siebbodenbeschl eunigung @ 0\mod_1229585257964_9.doc  @ 5320 @  @ 1 
 



 Retsch test sieves 

29 

The AS450 is a projection sieve shaker which allows you to enter both the 
amplitude and the sieve bottom acceleration as sieving parameters. 

In contrast to appliances that are energised at mains frequency and will always 
oscillate at the mains frequency of 50 or 60 Hz, projection sieve shakers such as 
the AS450 are usually based on a spring mass system excited by a frequency of 
40Hz independently of the mains frequency and accordingly different frequencies 
arise depending on the different number of sieves or different sieve weights in the 
loading.  

As long as sieve analyses are to be compared with each other or reproduced 
within the respective frequency ranges, setting the same amplitudes and sieving 
times will of course produce comparable results.  

As a result of the increasing globalisation of production processes throughout the 
world, it is becoming more and more necessary to compare sieve analyses from 
both frequency ranges 50HZ/60Hz with each other and of course with the results of 
your AS450 operating on 40Hz. Due to the different sieving frequencies at 
correspondingly short sieving times, it is in no way possible to assume that the 
results will be comparable even if these sieving analyses are conducted with the 
same amplitude and the same sieving time.  

These differences are due to the fact that the important parameter in the shaker 
sieving analyses is not actually the amplitude but the sieve bottom acceleration, 
which in addition to the amplitude is mainly determined by the frequency. As long 
as the sieving analysis is conducted at just the same frequency, e.g. at the same 
mains frequency, variation in amplitude is the only way to vary the sieve bottom 
acceleration! 

To allow for these physical conditions, your new AS450 permits you to set not only 
the amplitude but also the display and regulation of the sieve bottom acceleration. 
The sieve bottom acceleration is displayed as a multiple of the gravitational 
acceleration  “g” (1g = 9.81 m/s²). The functional principle is based on our German 
patent no.19 522 987. 

For more detailed operating instructions, see the chapter on “Operation of the 
AS450” and the paragraph on “sieve bottom acceleration”. 

In order to be able to compare sieving analyses in the acceleration mode with 
direct input, it is necessary to know the sieve bottom acceleration of the 
comparison machine (e.g. an AS200 or another AS450).  

Pos: 7.46 /00005 Ü berschrif ten/1. Ü berschrif ten/1 R ets ch Anal ysensiebe @ 0\mod_1229520103157_9.doc @ 5210 @  @ 1 
 

6 Retsch test sieves  
Pos: 7.47 /00005 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften/1.1 Überschriften BD A/11 Höchs te Pr äzision für exakte Ergebnisse @ 0 \mod_1229520163913_9.doc @ 5216 @  @ 1 
 

6.1 The highest precision for exact results  
Pos: 7.48 /00010 Bedi enungsanleitung en Kapitelsammlungen/AS450_control/0007 Bedienung/AS450 M odul  Höchste Präzision @ 0 \mod_1229523797048_9.doc @ 5300 @  @ 1 
 

The accuracy and reliability of the analysis result are decided not only by the ability 
of a shaker to deliver reproducible results but by the quality of the test sieve . 

Retsch test sieves are high-quality measuring instruments for which only meshes 
and perforated sieves that comply with the respective standard are used  

6.1.1 Test Sieves with 400-mm and 450-mm Diameters  

• standards-compliant production of sieve pans, frame and labelling 

• tested 5 times with quality certification 

• in conformance to DIN ISO, ASTM, BS 

• on request with an individual test certificate for inspection equipment 
monitoring  in compliance with ISO 9000ff 

• Sieve pans made of stainless wire sieve mesh, 20µm to 125mm 



Working instructions  

30 

• also available in round or square perforated sheeting 

 

Fig. 17: Test sieves  
Pos: 7.49 /00005 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften/1.1 Überschriften BD A/11 Si ebzubehör @ 0 \mod_1229520195786_9.doc @ 5222 @  @ 1 
 

6.2 Sieve accessories 
Pos: 7.50 /00010 Bedi enungsanleitung en Kapitelsammlungen/AS450_control/0007 Bedienung/AS450 M odul  Si ebzubehör @ 0\mod_1229523832532_9.doc  @ 5306 @  @ 1 
 

Suitable collecting pans, collecting pans with outlets, intermediate pans, 
intermediate rings and sieve covers are available. The range of accessories is 
rounded off by sieving aids and sieve stands. 

Please refer to our price list for the precise order data for the test sieves and the 
available accessories. 

Pos: 7.51 /00005 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften/1.1 Überschriften BD A/11 Gepr üfte Qualität – schwarz auf weiß @ 0\mod_1229520424438_9.doc @ 5228 @  @ 1 
 

6.3 Tested quality – black on white  
Pos: 7.52 /00010 Bedi enungsanleitung en Kapitelsammlungen/AS450_control/0007 Bedienung/AS450 M odul  Gepr üfte Qualität @ 0\mod_1229523857157_9.doc @ 5312 @  @ 1 
 

6.3.1 RETSCH Certificates 

Before delivery each sieve is gauged optically and provided with a works certificate 
.  

On request you will receive a log with the inspection certificate in which the 
measuring results are documented in a table and graph or in a calibration 
certificatewith more detailed statistics. 

6.3.2 Calibration Service  

As a special service we offer to recalibrate your test sieves, whereby after 
conducting the measurements in accordance with standards, all the relevant 
information is recorded and confirmed in the required certificate. 

Pos: 7.53 /00005 Ü berschrif ten/1. Ü berschrif ten/1 Arbeitshinweise @ 0 \mod_1229520493400_9.doc @ 5234 @  @ 1 
 

7 Working instructions  
Pos: 7.54 /00005 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften/1.1 Überschriften BD A/11 Si ebhilfen @ 0\mod_1229586684718_9.doc  @ 5338 @  @ 1 
 

7.1 Sieving aids  
Pos: 7.55 /00010 Bedi enungsanleitung en Kapitelsammlungen/AS450_control/0007 Bedienung/AS450 M odul  Arbeitshi nweise @ 0\mod_1229586733172_9.doc @ 5344 @  @ 1 
 

For goods that are difficult to separate, we recommend the additional use of 
sieving aids in the individual sieve fractions. Depending on the aperture size of the 
sieve and the preselected oscillation intensity, it is possible to use balls made of 
agate, rubber, or porcelain or nylon brushes and Vulkollan® for this purpose.  

See also the following table.e 



 Working instructions 

31 

7.2 Overview Table  

Sieving aids Quantity for 
each sieve / 
material to be 
sieved 

Supplier Area of Application Note!! 

Rubber balls 5 pcs., Ø20 mm RETSCH, Haan with fine, dry materials that are 
difficult to separate and the use of 
projection sieve shakers 

When mechanical sieving aids are 
used, there is a danger that soft 
materials may disintegrate and 
damage can occur to fine sieve 
meshes! 

Agate balls 10 pcs., Ø10 mm RETSCH, Haan   

Hard porcelain balls approx. 10gr., Ø2 
mm 

RETSCH, Haan   

Vulkollan® cube 5 pcs., 12x12 RETSCH, Haan when using planetary sieve 
shakers 

 

 

 

in manual sieving 

 

Brushes 3 pcs. RETSCH, Haan  

Plastic rings 3 pcs., various 
diameters 

  

Small brush    

highly dispersed silicic acid 0.5 to 2% Degussa, 
Frankfurt-on-Main 

with fine, sticky materials that 
contain fat and are 
electrostatically charged 

Before adding, check usability and 
compatibility! 

 
- “ - Aluminium oxide 0.5 to 1% Degussa, 

Frankfurt-on-Main 

- “ – activated carbon   

-  - talcum   with crude rubber and rubber 
powder 

 

Degreasing   When the material being sieved is 
very greasy 

The material being sieved and the 
grain size must not be changed by 
the solvent during degreasing or by 
the temperature and air during 
drying. 

Drying   When the material being sieved is 
very wet/very damp 

 

Guide dry, warm air through 
the sieve stack 

  When the material being sieved is 
hygroscopic 

 

Send water vapour through 
the material 

  When the material being sieved is 
coarse and electrostatically 
charged 

 

First screen with the fine 
sieve and then with the 
coarse sieve. 

  If it is important to prevent 
contamination from other 
mechanical aids, such as e.g. 
rubber balls. 

The coarse material works like a 
mechanical sieving aid (balls) on the 
fine sieves. 

Intermittent sieving  RETSCH, Haan for fine materials that stick easily 
and drop only with difficulty 
through the shaker. 

Intermittent switching is built into 
most projection sieve shakers and 
can be switched on as required. 

7.3 Sieving Sample Quantities 

The stack of sieves required for the sieve analyses consists of test sieves arranged 
one on top of the other in ascending order of aperture size as well as the collecting 
pan. 

To ensure quick fractioning with an exact result, the quantity of the material being 
sieved must be adapted to suit the sieve diameter as well as the nominal diameter 
of the openings. Guidelines are obtained in the respective standards for the sieve 
analyses. 

Pos: 7.56 /00005 Ü berschrif ten/1. Ü berschrif ten/1 N asssi ebung @ 0\mod_1229521172439_9.doc @ 5258 @  @ 1 
 



Wet sieving  

32 

8 Wet sieving  
Pos: 7.57 /00004 Warnhinweise/W0001 WARNUN G Gefahr durch Stromschl ag (AS450) @ 3\mod_1282730212243_9.doc  @ 22722 @  @ 1 
 

 

 WARNING  5.W0001 

Danger from electric shock  

– An electric shock can result in burns and arrhythmia or to respiratory arrest 
as well as cardiac arrest. 

• Never operate your AS450 in a water basin. 

• Always operate your AS450 using a mains socket with an RCD circuit 
breaker. 

  
Pos: 7.58 /00004 Warnhinweise/W0009 WARNUN G Lebensg efahr durch Str omschlag IP40 ( AS450) @ 3\mod_1282730353954_9.doc @ 22730 @  @ 1 
 

 

 WARNING  6.W0009 

Danger to life from electric shock 

– The control panel has safety class IP40.  
 

An electric shock can result in burns and arrhythmia or to respiratory arrest 
as well as cardiac arrest. 

• Ensure that the control panel does not come into contact with water. 
  

Pos: 7.59 /00004 Warnhinweise/H 0048 HIN WEIS Nasssiebung ( AS450) @ 3\mod_1282731343679_9.doc @ 22738 @  @ 1 
 

 

 

NB 7.H0048 

Wet sieving  

– Observe the following instructions for successful wet sieving : 

• The hose inner diameter of the water supply to the spray nozzle must be 
13mm. 

• During the wet sieving a water pressure of between 2 bar and 5 bar is 
recommended at the sieve cover entry (approx. 2 liters/min – 4 liters/min). 
These values depend on the sieve mesh size used, sieve material and 
collecting pan loading 

• Use ventilation bases between the sieves. 

• The water outlet from the drain hose must be positioned below the water 
sieve outlet (W1). 

• The distance between the water outlet of the drain hose and the water 
sieve outlet should not be too great. (W2) 

• The inner diameter of the water drain hose must be sufficiently 
dimensioned.  (Hose inner diameter 20mm) 

• Used sieves must be cleaned immediately after sieving.  Depending on the 
sieved material, surface rust may develop in the sieve mesh. 

  
Pos: 7.60 /00004 Warnhinweise/H 0049 HIN WEIS Beschädigung das  Si ebg ewebes (As450) @ 3\mod_1282731456436_9.doc  @ 22746 @  @ 1 
 

 

NOTICE 8.H0049 

Damage to the sieve mesh 

– A build-up of water in the sieve column can lead to overloading and thus to 
damage or irreparable damage to the sieve mesh. 

• Always dose the volume of water applied in a way that ensures there 
is no build-up of water 

  
Pos: 7.61 /00004 Warnhinweise/H 0050 HIN WEIS Belastungsdiagramme (As450) @ 3\mod_1282731525373_9.doc  @ 22754 @  @ 1 
 

 

 



 Wet sieving 

33 

 

NB 9.H0050 

Load diagrams 

– Binding information on wet sieving is not possible because it is not 
possible to define the volume of water in the sieve column. 

• The load diagrams in these operating instructions do not apply to wet 
sieving. 

  
Pos: 7.62 /00010 Bedi enungsanleitung en Kapitelsammlungen/AS450_control/0007 Bedienung/AS450 M odul  Nasssiebung @ 0\mod_1229585749172_9.doc @ 5326 @  @ 1 
 

Dry sieve analyses are possible in most applications. However, there are materials 
for which the adhesive force between the individual particles causes difficulties. 
These problems can be eliminated by adding liquids, preferably water, during the 
sieving operation (if the additives specified in the chapter on sieving aids have not 
helped). However, wet sieving is only possible if the materials to be sieved do not 
swell, dissolve or change in any other way in the sieving liquid. 

Pos: 7.63 /00005 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften/1.1 Überschriften BD A/11 Erforderliches Zubehör @ 1\mod_1236261703895_9.doc @ 7707 @  @ 1 
 

8.1 Required accessories 
Pos: 7.64 /00010 Bedi enungsanleitung en Kapitelsammlungen/AS450_control/0007 Bedienung/AS450 M odul  Nassi ebung Zubehör @ 0\mod_1229585934520_9.doc @ 5332 @  @ 1 
 

• Clamping cover with spraying nozzle  for the corresponding sieve diameter. 

• Collecting bottom container with water outlet point for the corresponding 
sieve diameters. 

8.1.1 Preparing the Wet Sieving  

 

 WARNING  

Risk of electrocution  

– An electric shock can cause injuries in the form of burns and cardiac 
arrhythmia, respiratory arrest and cardiac arrest. 

• Never operate your AS450 in a water outlet basin. 

• Always operate your AS450 connected to a mains socket protected 
by an RCD circuit-breaker. 

 
 

 CAUTION   

Risk of electrocution 

– The operation panel has the IP40 safety class. 

– Make sure the operation panel does not come in contact with water. 

 

• Use a hose  to connect the clamping cover’s spraying nozzle to a water tap. 

• Connect the drain from the collecting panto the water drain point or an 
appropriate collection container. 

 

 



Wet sieving  

34 

 

 

 

Fig. 18: Arrangement of the water system 

 
 

NOTE  

Wet sieving 
 

– For wet sieving to be successful, please observe the following instructions 
: 

• The inside diameter of the water supply hose to the spraying nozzle must 
be 13 mm. 

• During the wet sieving a water pressure of between 2 bar and 5 bar is 
recommended at the sieve cover entry (approx. 2 litres/min – 4 litres/min).  
These values depend on the sieve mesh size used, sieve material and 
collecting pan loading. 

• Use ventilation bases between the sieves. 

• The water outlet from the drain hose must be below the water sieve outlet 
(W1). 

• The spacing between the water outlet from the drain hose and the water 
sieve outlet should not be too large. (W2) 

• The inside diameter of the water drain hose must be sufficiently large. 
(Inside diameter of hose is 20 mm) 

• Used sieves must be cleaned immediately after the sieving process. 
Depending on the material being sieved, a rust film can form in the sieve 
mesh.  

 
 

8.1.2 Performing Wet Sieving 

• Add the solid material as a suspension . 

W1 

W2 



 EasySieve® 

35 

 

NOTE  

Damage to the sieve mesh 
 

– An excessive accumulation of water in the sieve stack can lead to 
overloading and subsequently damage or destroy the sieve mesh. 

• Always restrict the dosage of water to quantities that will prevent too 
much water building up .   

 

• The use of dispersing agents is recommendable. They reduce the surface 
tension in the sieve fluids. 

• When working with materials that are difficult to form into a slurry or separate 
accurately, spray the individual fractions one after another. 

• After the sieving process, the fractions are transferred from the individual 
sieves to appropriate filters (paper filter) and dried in the drying ovenat 80° 
C. 

• Clean the sieves in the ultrasonic bath then and dry in the drying cabinet 
also (without sealing). 

• Do not exceed the maximum drying temperatureof 80°C. 
 

NOTE 

Loading diagrams 
 

– Due to the undefinable volume of water in the sieve stack , it is not 
possible to provide binding information on wet sieving. 

• The loading diagrams in these operating instructions do not apply to 
wet sieving. 

 

 
Pos: 8.1 /00015 Reparatur- und M ontageanleitungen/00000 Ü berschrif ten/1. Ü berschrif ten/1 EasySi eve® @ 0\mod_1229520770280_9.doc @ 5246 @  @ 1 
 

9 EasySieve® 
Pos: 8.2 /00005 Überschriften/1.1 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften Software BDA11 Steuern, auswerten, dokumenti eren @ 0\mod_1231151811461_9.doc @ 5357 @ 2 @ 1 
 

9.1  Control, evaluation, documentation  
Pos: 8.3 /00003 Standard Kapitel General M odul EasySi eve @ 0 \mod_1231151891210_9.doc @ 5363 @  @ 1 
 

EasySieve®, the software package from RETSCH for grain size analyses, is 
superior to manual evaluation in many respects. This is because the software is 
able to perform the required measuring and weighing processes automatically – 
from determining the weights of the sieves to evaluating the data. And in a much 
more simple and comfortable manner – thus making life “easier”.  

The software is structured in a self-explanatory way and follows the logical chain of 
events involved in analysing grain sizes. This makes it possible to use it with 
confidence in a fairly short time. The multiplicity of evaluation options additionally 
provides the utmost flexibility in adapting to demanding, individual applications. 



Cleaning and service  

36 

 

Abb. 19: Parameter input – Trend analysis of product processes - Comparison with specification limits 
Pos: 8.4 /00005 Überschriften/1.1 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften Software BDA11 PC - Anschl uss seriell @ 0\mod_1231157519470_9.doc @ 5369 @ 2 @ 1 
 

9.2  Serial PC connection  
Pos: 9 /00010 Bedienungsanlei tungen Kapitelsamml ung en/AS450_control /0007 Bedi enung/AS450 Modul Par allel Anschl uss @ 2\mod_1257931654113_9.doc @ 17511 @  @ 1 
 

The AS450 can be connected serially to a personal computer, for data transfer in 
either direction. For this purpose a commercially available 9-pin RS232 cable is 
included with the AS450.  

This allows communication with the EasySieve® sieve analysis evaluation 
software, which is available as an accessory. 

 

Fig. 20: Serial connection 

• Take the protective cap off the B14 port. This cap protects the port from dust 
and humidity when it is not in use. 

• Use the serial cable to connect port B14 to the PC.  
Pos: 10.1 /00005 Ü berschrif ten/1. Ü berschrif ten/1 R einigung und Wartung @ 0 \mod_1231167007723_9.doc @ 5450 @  @ 1 
 

10 Cleaning and service   
Pos: 10.2 /00005 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften/1.1 Überschriften BD A/11 Rei nigung @ 0\mod_1226909670239_9.doc  @ 3607 @  @ 1 
 
 

10.1 Cleaning 
Pos: 10.3 /00004 Warnhinweise/W0003 WARNUN G R einigung Stromstoß  neu @  1\mod_1236239978437_9.doc @ 7686 @  @ 1 
 

 

 WARNING  

Risk of a fatal electric shock 

- An electric shock can cause injuries in the form of burns and cardiac 
arrhythmia, respiratory arrest or cardiac arrest. 

• Do not clean the blender under running water. Use only a cloth dampened 
with water. 

• Disconnect the power supply plug before cleaning the blender. 
  

Pos: 10.4 /00004 Warnhinweise/H 0009 HIN WEIS Geräteschaden durch Lösungsmittel @ 0 \mod_1231165437212_9.doc @ 5441 @  @ 1 
 

 

B14 



 Cleaning and service 

37 

 

NOTICE 

Damage to the machine through solvents 

– Solvents may damage plastic parts and the paint finish. 

• It is not allowed to use solvents. 
 

 
Pos: 10.5 /0001 Bedienungsanlei tungen/00105 Kapi telsammlung AS450/0010 R einigung und War tung/AS450 M odul R einigung @ 0 \mod_1231164804157_9.doc @ 5387 @  @ 1 
 

We recommend Retsch ultrasonic baths for a thorough but gentle time-saving 
cleaning of your test sieves. 

Please ask for our free special leaflet on the “Care and Cleaning of test sieves” 
also. 

Pos: 10.6 /00005 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften/1.1 Überschriften BD A/11 Wartung @ 0\mod_1226909694066_9.doc  @ 3613 @  @ 1 
 
 

10.2 Service 
Pos: 10.7 /00010 Bedi enungsanleitung en Kapitelsammlungen/AS450_control/0010 R einigung und Wartung/AS450 M odul Wartung @ 0\mod_1231164829516_9.doc @ 5414 @  @ 1 
 

If your AS450 is used forquality control, then it should be calibrated regularly in 
conformance to DIN EN ISO9000 ff. Please contact your dealer or Retsch GmbH 
directly. 

Otherwise, the AS450 is essentially maintenance-free.. 
Pos: 10.8 /00005 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften/1.1 Überschriften BD A/11 Austausch der Ger ätesicher ung @ 0\mod_1227260127023_9.doc @ 3952 @  @ 1 
 
 

10.3 Replacing the machine fuses  
Pos: 10.9 /0001 Bedienungsanlei tungen/00105 Kapi telsammlung AS450/0010 R einigung und War tung/AS450 M odul Aus tausch der Gerätesicherung @ 0\mod_1231167125409_9.doc  @ 5457 @  @ 1 
 

 

Fig. 21: Replacing the Fuses 

 

The AS450 is protected by twodevice fuses.  

• Switch off the device and disconnect the mains plug from the IEC C14 
appliance inlet J. 

• Unscrew the two fuse insertsI and take out the fuses. 

• Put the new fuses into the fuse inserts. 

J 

I 



Safety functions and fault display  

38 

• Screw in the two fuse inserts I again. 

230 V- Fuse6.3A  

100/120 V- Fuse 8A   
Pos: 11 /00010 Bedi enungsanleitungen Kapitelsammlungen/------- Seitenumbruch ----------- @ 0\mod_1222344373758_0.doc @ 2386 @  @ 1 
 
Pos : 12.1 /00005 Ü berschrif ten/1. Ü berschrif ten/1 Sicherheits funktionen und Fehler anzeige @ 0\mod_1226908695377_9.doc  @ 3594 @  @ 1 
 
 

11 Safety functions and fault display 
Pos: 12.2 /00005 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften/1.1 Überschriften BD A/11 Fehl ermeldungen @ 0 \mod_1222344568006_9.doc @ 2435 @  @ 1 
 

11.1 Fault messages  
Pos: 12.3 /0001 Bedienungsanlei tungen/00105 Kapi telsammlung AS450/0009 Sicherheitsfunkti onen und Fehl eranzeige/AS450 Modul  Sicher hei tsfunktionen und Fehl eranzeig e @ 0\mod_1231162015888_9.doc @ 5381 @  @ 1 
 

F36 Fault fan: frequency 
generator fan not moving 

Service necessary 

F01 Overload fault: frequency 
generator switched off 
because of overload. 

Reduce or increase amplitude. 

Alternatively, the loading can be 
reduced too. 

F35 Sieve plate is not installed. Install sieve plate.  
(See chapter on the removal of 
transport safeguards) 

Sensor fault or control fault Reduce or increase amplitude. 

Alternatively, the load can be reduced 
or increased. 

Service necessary 

 
Pos : 13.1 /00005 Ü berschrif ten/1. Ü berschrif ten/1 Zubehör  @ 0\mod_1228990199105_9.doc  @ 4954 @  @ 1 
 

12 Accessories  
Pos: 13.2 /0001 Bedienungsanlei tungen/00105 Kapi telsammlung AS450/0011 Zubehör/AS450 Modul  Zubehör @ 0 \mod_1231413842345_9.doc @ 5490 @  @ 1 
 

AS450 sieve clamping units 

  Test sieves Article no. 

Sieve clamping unit “standard” 400/450 mm Ø 32.662.0015 

Sieve clamping unit “comfort” 400/450 mm Ø 32.662.0016 

Wet sieve clamping 
unit  

“standard” 400/450 mm Ø 32.662.0017 

Wet sieve clamping 
unit  

“comfort” 400/450 mm Ø  32.662.0018 

 

You will find further accessories, such as test sieves, sieve bases, sieve aids etc. 
in the RETSCH price list. 

=== Ende der Liste für Textmar ke Inhalt ===  

 



 

39 

13 Index

1 

100/120 V ........................................................... 38 

2 

230 V................................................................... 38 

A 

Abbreviations in the Display ............................... 28 

accessories ......................................................... 39 

Accessories ........................................................ 39 

acoustic signal .................................................... 28 

Acoustic Signal ................................................... 28 

Activating the Undefined Sieving time ................ 25 

Adjustment lock .................................................. 26 

Alignment of the sieve plate................................ 15 

Amperage ........................................................... 17 

Amplitude ............................................................ 26 

Amplitude mm/ .................................................... 27 

Amplitude, setting ............................................... 27 

Arrangement of the Water System ..................... 34 

ASTM .................................................................. 29 

Atmospheric humidity ......................................... 14 

B 

Bar code ............................................................. 17 

BS ....................................................................... 29 

C 

Calibration Certificate ......................................... 30 

Calibration Service .............................................. 30 

Capacity .............................................................. 17 

Care and Cleaning .............................................. 37 

CE marking ......................................................... 17 

Changes ............................................................... 6 

Clamping the Sieve Stack................................... 23 

Cleaning .............................................................. 36 

Cleaning and service .......................................... 36 

Collecting pan ..................................................... 33 

Comparison with specification limits ................... 36 

Conditions for the place of installation ............... 14 

Confirmation ....................................................... 10 

Connect the control unit ..................................... 15 

Connecting the Operating Unit .......................... 15 

Connection cable ............................................... 16 

Control, evaluation, documentation ................... 35 

Copyright .............................................................. 6 

D 

Danger from electric shock ................................ 32 

Degree of protection .......................................... 13 

Depth.................................................................. 13 

Detailed views of the parts of the device ........... 18 

Device designation ............................................. 17 

Device Fuses ..................................................... 37 

Diagram of the components ............................... 18 

Dimensions and weight ...................................... 13 

DIN 45635-031-01-KL3 ...................................... 12 

DIN EN ISO 9000 ff ............................................ 37 

DIN ISO .............................................................. 29 

Dispersing agents .............................................. 35 

Disposal label ..................................................... 17 

Drying oven ........................................................ 35 

Drying temperature ............................................ 35 

E 

EasySieve® ....................................................... 35 

Electrical connection .......................................... 16 

Emissions ........................................................... 11 

Evaluation options .............................................. 35 

Explanations of the safety warnings .................... 7 

External fuse ...................................................... 16 

F 

F01 ..................................................................... 39 

F35 ..................................................................... 39 

F36 ..................................................................... 39 

Fault messages .................................................. 39 



 

40 

Fuse .................................................................... 38 

Fuse Inserts ........................................................ 37 

Fuse strength ...................................................... 17 

Fuse type ............................................................ 17 

G 

General safety instructions ................................... 8 

Grain size analyses ............................................ 35 

Graphic Representation of the Control Panel 
Connection ...................................................... 20 

Graphic Representation of the Operating and 
Display Elements ............................................ 19 

Gravitational acceleration ................................... 27 

H 

Height.................................................................. 13 

holding frame ...................................................... 16 

Hose.................................................................... 33 

I 

Information on the sieve bottom acceleration 
mode ............................................................... 28 

Inserting and Clamping the Test Sieves ............. 21 

Inserting and using the quick clamp device ........ 22 

Inspection Certificate .......................................... 30 

Installation height ................................................ 14 

Installation of the machine .................................. 14 

Instructions for successful wet sieving ............... 34 

Interrupting / Pause Function ............................. 24 

Interval Operation ............................................... 25 

IP40 ..................................................................... 13 

IP54 ..................................................................... 13 

L 

Locking................................................................ 23 

LWA .................................................................... 12 

M 

Machine type designation ................................... 11 

Mains frequency ................................................. 17 

Manufacturer’s address ...................................... 17 

Maximum Load ................................................... 12 

Maximum quantity of material ............................. 12 

Maximum relative humidity ................................. 14 

Maximum weight of sieve stack ......................... 12 

Memory – Saving and calling-up sieving 
parameters ..................................................... 25 

Memory Display ................................................. 25 

Meshes and Perforated Sieves .......................... 29 

Minimum number of sieves ................................ 21 

Minutes .............................................................. 24 

Moderate or mild injury ........................................ 7 

N 

Noise characteristics .......................................... 12 

Notes on the Operating Manual ........................... 6 

Number of fuses ................................................. 17 

O 

Operating elements and displays ...................... 19 

Operating Hours ................................................. 28 

Operating hours display ..................................... 28 

Operating the Device ......................................... 23 

Operating the machine....................................... 17 

Overview Table of the Operating Elements and 
the Display ..................................................... 20 

Overview table of the parts of the device........... 18 

P 

Packaging .......................................................... 13 

Part number ....................................................... 17 

Performing wet sieving....................................... 34 

Power version .................................................... 17 

Preparing the Wet Sieving ................................. 33 

Programming Mode ........................................... 26 

property damage .................................................. 7 

Q 

Quality Certification ............................................ 29 

Quality Control ................................................... 37 

Quality of the Test Sieve .................................... 29 

Quick clamp device ............................................ 22 

Quick-action clamping device - use ................... 22 

R 

Range of Accessories ........................................ 30 

Rated power ....................................................... 13 



 

41 

Regulations for the place of installation .............. 16 

Removing the transport aids and mounting the 
sieve plate ....................................................... 15 

Removing Transport Safeguards ........................ 14 

Repairs.................................................................. 9 

Replacing the Fuses ........................................... 37 

Replacing the machine fuses ............................. 37 

Required accessories ......................................... 33 

Required floor space ........................................... 13 

RETSCH Certificates .......................................... 30 

Retsch test sieves ............................................... 29 

Retsch Utrasonic Baths ...................................... 37 

Risk of electrocution ........................................... 33 

Round or Square Perforated Sheeting ............... 30 

Running Time of Shaker ..................................... 28 

S 

Safety distances ................................................. 13 

Safety functions and fault display ....................... 39 

Safety warnings .................................................... 7 

Saving programs ................................................. 26 

Saving Programs ................................................ 26 

Securing the Quick Clamp Device ...................... 23 

Serial number ..................................................... 17 

Serial PC connection .......................................... 36 

serious injury ......................................................... 7 

Service ................................................................ 37 

Service Address .................................................... 9 

Setting sieve bottom acceleration ....................... 27 

Setting the amplitude .......................................... 26 

Setting the sieving time....................................... 24 

Setting Undefined Sieving time / Sieving time .... 24 

Sieve accessories ............................................... 30 

Sieve bottom acceleration .................................. 27 

sieve clamping units ........................................... 39 

Sieve fluid ........................................................... 35 

Sieving aids ........................................................ 30 

Sieving time ........................................................ 24 

Software .............................................................. 35 

Sound-power/noise level .................................... 12 

Spraying nozzle ................................................. 33 

Stainless Wire Sieve Mesh ................................ 29 

Starting ............................................................... 24 

Starting a saved program .................................. 25 

Starting, Interrupting, Stopping .......................... 24 

Stopping / Stand-by Function ............................ 24 

successful wet sieving ....................................... 32 

Suspension ........................................................ 34 

Switching off the Acoustic Signal ....................... 28 

Switching On and Off ......................................... 23 

Switching on interval or continuous mode ......... 25 

Switching on the Acoustic Signal ....................... 28 

Switching on/off .................................................. 23 

T 

Talcum ............................................................... 22 

Target group ...................................................... 11 

Target group ........................................................ 8 

Technical data .................................................... 11 

Temperature fluctuation and condensed water . 13 

Test Certificate for Inspection Equipment 
Monitoring ...................................................... 29 

Tested quality – black on white .......................... 30 

The highest precision for exact results .............. 29 

Torque for mounting the sieve plate .................. 15 

Transport ............................................................ 13 

Transport at a later date..................................... 15 

Transport, scope of delivery, installation ........... 13 

Trend analysis of product processes ................. 36 

Type plate .......................................................... 16 

type plate description ......................................... 17 

Type plate lettering ............................................ 17 

U 

Use of the machine for the intended purpose ... 11, 
17 

Using the transport aids again ........................... 15 

V 

Views of the Instrument ..................................... 17 

W 

wall mounting plate ............................................ 16 



 

42 

Wall-mounting of the control panel ..................... 16 

Water outlet point ................................................ 33 

Water quantity ..................................................... 35 

Weight ................................................................. 13 

Wet sieve clamping unit ...................................... 39 

Wet sieving ......................................................... 32 

Wetting the sieve surface .................................. 35 

Width .................................................................. 13 

Working instructions ........................................... 30 

Works Certificate ................................................ 30 

Y 

Year of production .............................................. 17 

 



 

 



 

 



 

Authorized person for the compilation of technical documents: 
Dr. Loredana Di Labio (technical documentation) 
 

The following records are held by Retsch GmbH in the form of Technical Documentation: 
Detailed records of engineering development, construction plans, study (analysis) of the measures required for 
conformity assurance, analysis of the residual risks involved and operating instructions in due form according to 
the approved regulations for preparation of user information data. 
 
The CE-conformity of the Retsch Analytical Sieve Shaker Type AS 450 control is assured herewith. 

 

In case of a modification to the machine not previously agreed with us as well as the use of not 

licensed spare parts and accessories this certificate will lose its validity. 
 
 
Retsch GmbH          Haan, April 2016 
 

 
Dr.-Ing. Frank Janetta 
Manager Development 
 

 
 

R e t s c h  G m b H    R e t s c h - Al l e e  1 - 5    4 2 7 8 1  H a a n    G e r m a n y    w w w . r e t s c h . c o m  

SIEVE SHAKER 
AS450 control 30.026.xxxx 

CERTIFICATE OF CE-CONFORMITY 
Translation 

 

  

Certificate of CE-Conformity according to: 

 

EC Mechanical Engineering Directive 2006/42/EC 
 
Applied harmonized standards, in particular:  
DIN EN ISO 12100   Security of machines 

 

EC Directive Electromagnetic Compatibility 2014/30/EU 

 
Applied standards, in particular: 
EN 61000-3-2/-3 Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) 
EN 61326 Electrical measuring, operating, controlling and laboratory equipment – EMC-

requirements in conjunction with EN 61000 
EN 55011 Limit values and measuring procedures for noise suppression of industrial, scientific 

and medical high frequency devices 
 

Additional applied standards, in particular 
 
DIN EN 61010-1 Safety prescriptions concerning measuring-, operating-, controlling- and 

laboratory equipment 
 

http://www.retsch.com/


 

 



 

 

 



 

 

 

 

Copyright 
 
® Copyright by 
Retsch GmbH 
Haan, Retsch-Allee 1-5 
D-42781 Haan 
Federal Republic of Germany 

 

JoanaB
white box

JoanaB
Stamp-UK+IRE

https://www.labunlimited.com
https://www.labunlimited.co.uk

	ce_certificate_as450control_30.026.xxxx_en

